Cash in vault to Total Deposit (%) *IAR (%)

97

Fig. 4.13 exhibits the comparison of cash in vault to total deposit ratio with

industrial average. From the figure, it can be observed that the ratio curve

is above the industrial average in FY2064/065, FY2067/068 & 2068/069

and below the industrial average in FY2065/066 & FY2066/067 with little

difference. It indicates the company has maintained almost adequate level

of cash in vault to fulfill immediate cash demand of its clients.

4.1.6 Sensitivity to Market Risk

Sensitivity to market risk measures to what extent the change in the market

risk components can affect the earning performance of FIs. Market risk

components include interest rates. Foreign exchange rates, commodity

prices and equity prices and they have varying degree of relation with the

assets and liabilities of the company. As interest rate risk (IRR) is common

to many FIs, this section targets to expose IRR on earning of the company.

For further analysis of interest rate sensitivity, it is assumed that the interest

falls or rises by 1% in the market.

Table 4.15: GAP Analysis

FY 2064/065

Rs. in Million

Maturity Time (Day) 1-90 91-180 181-270 271-365 >365 Total

RSA (Rs.) 185.90  70.00  80.00  95.00  544.50  975.40

RSL (Rs.) 120.00  99.50  102.00  104.50  416.40  842.40

GAPi [RSA-RSL] (Rs.) 65.90  (29.50) (22.00) (9.50) 128.10  133.00

CGAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

65.90  36.40  14.40  4.90  133.00

GAP Ratio (RSA/RSL) 1.55  0.70  0.78  0.91  1.31  1.16

CGAP Ratio

[CGAP/Total

RSAs](%)

6.76  3.73  1.48  0.50  13.64

∆ R (%)   1.00  1.00

98

∆ NII [CGAP×∆R]

(Rs.)

   0.05  1.33

% Change in NII

[CGAP Ratio ×∆R] (%)

   0.01  0.14

FY 2065/066

Rs. in Million

Maturity Time (Day) 1-90 91-180 181-270 271-365 >365 Total

RSA (Rs.) 321.70  85.00  90.00  95.00  773.90  1,365.60

RSL (Rs.) 240.00  111.00  111.00  116.00  626.50  1,204.50

GAPi [RSA-RSL] (Rs.) 81.70  (26.00) (21.00) (21.00) 147.40  161.10

CGAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

81.70  55.70  34.70  13.70  161.10

GAP Ratio (RSA/RSL) 1.34  0.77  0.81  0.82  1.24  1.13

CGAP Ratio

[CGAP/Total

RSAs](%)

5.98  4.08  2.54  1.00  11.80

∆ R (%)   1.00  1.00

∆ NII [CGAP×∆R]

(Rs.)

   0.14  1.61

% Change in NII

[CGAP Ratio ×∆R] (%)

   0.01  0.12

FY 2066/067

Rs. in Million

Maturity Time (Day) 1-90 91-180 181-270 271-365 >365 Total

RSA (Rs.) 573.20  179.00  184.50  215.00  907.90  2,059.60

RSL (Rs.) 360.00  270.00  270.00  220.00  569.20  1,689.20

GAPi [RSA-RSL] (Rs.) 213.20  (91.00) (85.50) (5.00) 338.70  370.40

CGAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

213.20  122.20  36.70  31.70  370.40

GAP Ratio (RSA/RSL) 1.59  0.66  0.68  0.98  1.60  1.22

CGAP Ratio 10.35  5.93  1.78  1.54  17.98

99

[CGAP/Total

RSAs](%)

∆ R (%)   1.00  1.00

∆ NII [CGAP×∆R]

(Rs.)

   0.32  3.70

% Change in NII

[CGAP Ratio ×∆R] (%)

   0.02  0.18

FY 2067/068

Rs. in Million

Maturity Time (Day) 1-90 91-180 181-270 271-365 >365 Total

RSA (Rs.) 662.30  187.50  261.90  125.90  1,093.70  2,331.30

RSL (Rs.) 347.70  332.10  519.20  296.60  514.30  2,009.90

GAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

314.60  (144.60) (257.30) (170.70) 579.40  321.40

CGAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

314.60  170.00  (87.30) (258.00) 321.40

GAP Ratio

(RSA/RSL)

1.90  0.56  0.50  0.42  2.13  1.16

CGAP Ratio

[CGAP/Total

RSAs](%)

13.49  7.29  (3.74) (11.07) 13.79

∆ R (%)   1.00  1.00

∆ NII [CGAP×∆R]

(Rs.)

   (2.58) 3.21

% Change in NII

[CGAP Ratio ×∆R] (%)

   (0.11) 0.14

FY 2068/069

Rs. in Million

Maturity Time (Day) 1-90 91-180 181-270 271-365 >365 Total

RSA (Rs.) 684.10  192.90  298.00  172.70  1,364.20  2,711.90

RSL (Rs.) 319.40  320.70  336.40  310.90  1,145.70  2,433.10

100

GAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

364.70  (127.80) (38.40) (138.20) 218.50  278.80

CGAPi [RSA-RSL]

(Rs.)

364.70  236.90  198.50  60.30  278.80

GAP Ratio

(RSA/RSL)

2.14  0.60  0.89  0.56  1.19  1.11

CGAP Ratio

[CGAP/Total

RSAs](%)

13.45  8.74  7.32  2.22  10.28

∆ R (%)   1.00  1.00

∆ NII [CGAP×∆R]

(Rs.)

   0.60  2.79

% Change in NII

[CGAP Ratio ×∆R] (%)

   0.02  0.10

Note: ∆R = Change in interest rate

 ∆NII = Change in net interest income

 In table 4.15, it is assumed that interest rate changes by 1%. In the

short term maturity bucket ranging from 0-90 days to 271-365 days,

periodic net financial assets (RSA-RSL) is negative in time bucket of 91-

180, 181-270 & 271-365 and which is positive in time bucket of 1-90 &

>365 in almost all the years. But cumulative net financial assets is almost

positive in all the years except in FY 2067/068, in which CGAP is negative

by 87.30 million and 258.00 million in time bucket of 181-270 and 271-

365 days.

101

Fig. 4.14: Level of Risk Sensitive Assets, Liabilities and CGAP Ratio

over time

Fig. 4.14 shows the level of RSAs, RSLs and CGAP ratio of the company

under different sequential time intervals (0-90, 91-180, 181-270, 271-365,

>365 days). The level RSLs are higher than that of RSAs in the time

buckets of 91-180, 181-271 & 271-365 days in almost all the FIs, due to